

**CASE NO. 17-2147**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

AAMODT, et al.,	)	
	)	
Appellants,	)	
	)	
v.	)	(oral argument requested)
	)	
STATE OF NEW MEXICO, et al.,	)	
	)	
Appellees.	)	
	)	

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of New Mexico  
The Honorable Judge William P. Johnson  
D.C. No. 6:66-cv-06639

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE THE RIO DE TESUQUE  
ASSOCIATION, INC.**

Respectfully submitted,

LARRY WHITE  
P.O. BOX 2248  
SANTA FE, NM 87504  
(505) 982-2863  
BLANCO2248@AOL.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities .....iii

Corporate Discloser Statement .....1

Preliminary Statement .....1

I. Statement of Prior of Related Appeals .....1

II. Statement of Jurisdiction .....2

III. Statement of the Issues .....2

IV. Statement of the Case .....5

A. Litigation 1966 – September 2000 When Mediation Began.....5

B. Unresolved Issues When Mediation Began in September 2000 .....8

C. Resolution of Pueblos’ Water Rights and Protection of non-Pueblo  
Water Rights in the Settlement Agreement.....11

V. Summary of Argument .....16

VI. Argument .....17

A. Standard of Review .....18

B. The District Court’s determination that the Dunn Parties failed to  
meet their burden of demonstrating that the “Settlement Agreement is  
not fair, adequate or reasonable, is not in the public interest, or is not  
consistent with applicable law,” should be affirmed .....18

C. The District Court’s Determination that the Dunn Parties’ argument  
that the settlement violated state law by changing priorities was  
speculative and premature, should be affirmed.....22

D. The Attorney General had authority to enter into the Settlement  
Agreement and Legislative Approval is not required .....23

E. Conclusion.....27

Oral Argument Statement .....27

Certificate of Compliance .....27

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

Clark v. Johnson, 904 P.2d 11, 120 N.M. 562 (1995) ..... 24-26  
New Mexico v. Lewis, 150 P.3d 375 (N.M. Ct. App. 2006).....22  
State v. Aamodt, 537 F.2d 1102 (10th Cir. 1976) .....6  
State v. Aamodt, 618 F. Supp. 993 (D.C.N.M. 1985) .....7,13

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2  
Aamodt Litigation Settlement Act, 124 Stat. 3064 (2010) .....12  
§ 72-4-15, NMSA 1978 .....23  
§ 36-1-22, NMSA 1978 ..... 23-26

**Other**

N.M. Code R. § 19.25.20.119(D)-(E) 22
